

# MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item 15(B)1

TO: Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III and

Members, Board of County Commissioners

DATE: June 4, 2024

FROM: Honorable Juan Fernandez-Barquin

Clerk of the Court and Comptroller

SUBJECT: Proposed Public Hearing Dates for

Ordinances Submitted for First

Reading.

Basia Pruna, Director
Clerk of the Board Division

It is proposed that public hearings for ordinances submitted for first reading be set as follows: \*

# <u>Public hearing date and time contingent upon Committee assignment by the Chairperson</u> Legislative File No. 241084

14A2 - ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE SOUTH FLORIDA WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD FOR REGION 23 OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA D/B/A CAREERSOURCE SOUTH FLORIDA; CREATING ARTICLE LXVII OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA RELATING TO THE SOUTH FLORIDA WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD D/B/A CAREERSOURCE SOUTH FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR PURPOSE, COMPOSITION, ORGANIZATION, POWERS, AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE BOARD AND OTHER RELATED MATTERS; RETROACTIVELY APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE BY THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR'S DESIGNEE OF A NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT CREATING THE SOUTH FLORIDA WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD FOR REGION 23 OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA; APPROVING PROCUREMENT POLICY FOR THE BOARD AND AUTHORIZING FUTURE AMENDMENTS THERETO SUBJECT TO CERTAIN CONDITIONS; WAIVING SECTION 2-11.37(C) OF THE CODE; AND PROVIDING SEVERABILITY, INCLUSION IN AND EXCLUSION FROM THE CODE, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

# BCC - Comprehensive Development Master Plan ("CDMP") - To be advertised in accordance with Section 2-116.1 of the Code of Miami-Dade County

### Legislative File No. 240957

4I - ORDINANCE RELATING TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN; PROVIDING DISPOSITION OF APPLICATION NO. CDMP20230019, LOCATED ON THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION OF NW 6 AVENUE AND NW 95 TERRACE, FILED BY 585 NW 95 TER, LLC, AS AN OCTOBER 2023 CYCLE APPLICATION TO AMEND THE COUNTY'S COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN; PROVIDING SEVERABILITY, EXCLUSION FROM THE CODE, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III and Members, Board of County Commissioners June 4, 2024

P a g e | 2

# BCC - Comprehensive Development Master Plan ("CDMP") - To be advertised in accordance with Section 2-116.1 of the Code of Miami-Dade County

### Legislative File No. 240970

4J - ORDINANCE RELATING TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN; PROVIDING DISPOSITION OF APPLICATION NO. CDMP20230022, LOCATED AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SW 236 STREET AND SW 125 AVENUE, FILED BY AMC DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LLC, AS AN OCTOBER 2023 CYCLE APPLICATION TO AMEND THE COUNTY'S COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN; PROVIDING SEVERABILITY, EXCLUSION FROM THE CODE, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

### Legislative File No. 240971

4K - ORDINANCE RELATING TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN; PROVIDING DISPOSITION OF APPLICATION NO. CDMP20230027, LOCATED ON THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SW 248 STREET AND SW 124 AVENUE, FILED BY LENNAR HOMES, LLC, AS AN OCTOBER 2023 CYCLE APPLICATION TO AMEND THE COUNTY'S COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN; PROVIDING SEVERABILITY, EXCLUSION FROM THE CODE, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

# Board of County Commissioners ("BCC") Meeting - Tuesday, July 2, 2024, 9:30 a.m. Legislative File No. 240914

4C - ORDINANCE CREATING AND ESTABLISHING A SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, GENERALLY BOUNDED ON THE NORTH BY SW 208 STREET, ON THE EAST BY THEORETICAL SW 128 PLACE, ON THE SOUTH BY THEORETICAL SW 210 STREET, AND ON THE WEST BY SW 129 AVENUE, KNOWN AND DESCRIBED AS OAK MANORS SOUTH STREET LIGHTING SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT; IDENTIFYING SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED; AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR'S DESIGNEE TO PROVIDE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STREETLIGHTS; APPROVING A STREET LIGHTING AGREEMENT WITH FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR'S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT; WAIVING PROVISIONS OF RESOLUTION NO. R-130-06; AND PROVIDING FOR EXCLUSION FROM THE CODE AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

# Legislative File No. 240960

4D - ORDINANCE APPROVING, ADOPTING AND RATIFYING NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT ROLLS, RATES AND ASSESSMENTS FOR 22 CERTAIN STREET LIGHTING SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICTS IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2024 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025; AND PROVIDING SEVERABILITY, EXCLUSION FROM THE CODE AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

#### Legislative File No. 240962

4E - ORDINANCE APPROVING, ADOPTING AND RATIFYING NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT ROLLS, RATES AND ASSESSMENTS FOR 13 CERTAIN SECURITY GUARD SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICTS IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2024 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025; AND PROVIDING SEVERABILITY, EXCLUSION FROM THE CODE AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

2023.V2 MDC002

Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III and Members, Board of County Commissioners June 4, 2024

Page | 3

# Board of County Commissioners ("BCC") Meeting - Tuesday, July 2, 2024, 9:30 a.m.

# Legislative File No. 240964

4F - ORDINANCE APPROVING, ADOPTING AND RATIFYING NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT ROLLS, RATES AND ASSESSMENTS FOR 10 CERTAIN MULTIPURPOSE MAINTENANCE SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICTS IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2024 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025; AND PROVIDING SEVERABILITY, EXCLUSION FROM THE CODE AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

# Legislative File No. 240966

4G - ORDINANCE APPROVING, ADOPTING AND RATIFYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT RATES FOR CERTAIN SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICTS IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA FOR RATES DECREASING OR REMAINING FLAT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2024 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025; AND PROVIDING SEVERABILITY, EXCLUSION FROM THE CODE AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

# Legislative File No. 240972

4H - ORDINANCE APPROVING, ADOPTING AND RATIFYING NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT ROLLS, RATES AND ASSESSMENTS FOR CERTAIN NEWLY ACTIVE STREET LIGHTING AND MULTIPURPOSE MAINTENANCE SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICTS IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2024 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025; AND PROVIDING SEVERABILITY, EXCLUSION FROM THE CODE AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

# Community Health Committee ("CHC") Meeting - Monday, July 8, 2024, 12:00 p.m.

# Legislative File No. 241030

4B - ORDINANCE RELATING TO HOSPITAL MANDATORY PAYMENTS; AMENDING ARTICLE IV OF CHAPTER 18 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA; AUTHORIZING THE IMPOSITION OF MANDATORY PAYMENTS AGAINST CERTAIN HOSPITALS WITHIN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY TO FUND THE NON-FEDERAL SHARE OF CERTAIN ADDITIONAL SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENT PROGRAMS AUTHORIZED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA; MAKING TECHNICAL AND CONFORMING CHANGES; AND PROVIDING SEVERABILITY, INCLUSION IN THE CODE, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

# <u>Transportation, Mobility, and Planning Committee ("TMPC") Meeting - Wednesday, July 10, 2024, 9:00 a.m.</u>

# Legislative File No. 240943

4A - ORDINANCE RELATING TO FOR-HIRE MOTOR VEHICLES; AMENDING SECTIONS 31-302 AND 31-304 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR EXEMPTIONS TO THE AMBASSADOR CAB CHAUFFEUR DRESS CODE REQUIREMENT; ADDING DEFINITIONS AND MAKING TECHNICAL CHANGES; PROVIDING SEVERABILITY, INCLUSION IN THE CODE, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

2023.V2 MDC003

<sup>\*</sup> or such other time and place as may be set in accordance with the Rules and Procedures of the Board of County Commissioners